

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

|                           |   |                     |
|---------------------------|---|---------------------|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, | ) | CRIMINAL ACTION NO. |
|                           | ) |                     |
| Plaintiff,                | ) | 3:94-CR-012-T       |
|                           | ) |                     |
| v.                        | ) |                     |
|                           | ) |                     |
| XXXX XXXX,                | ) |                     |
|                           | ) |                     |
| Defendant.                | ) |                     |
| _____                     | ) |                     |

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUPPRESS

F. CLINTON BRODEN

Attorney for Defendant  
XXXX XXXX

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>PAGE NO.</u></b> |
|---|------------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | .....                  |
| FACTS   | .....                  |
| ARGUMENT  | .....                  |
| <br>  |                        |
| A. THE ITEMS SEIZED FROM 629 MARSALIS AVENUE MUST BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE NO VALID CONSENT WAS GIVEN BY XXXX XXXX   | 3                      |
| <br>  |                        |
| 1. XXXX XXXX did not give the Agents consent to enter his residence   | .....                  |
| 2. Assuming <u>arguendo</u> that XXXX XXXX did give an agent consent to enter his residence to look for his green card, the consent was not given knowingly and voluntarily.  | ..... 3                |
| 3. Assuming <u>arguendo</u> that XXXX XXXX did give an agent consent to enter his residence and that the consent was, in fact, given knowingly and voluntarily, the search nevertheless exceeded the scope of that alleged consent.   | .....                  |
| <br>  |                        |
| B. THE ITEMS SEIZED FROM XXXX XXXX'S BEDROOM MUST BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE NO VALID CONSENT WAS GIVEN BY JAMIE XXXX  | 6                      |
| <br>  |                        |
| 1. Jamie XXXX did not give Agents consent to enter 629 Marsalis Avenue or to search any room but his mother's bedroom or for any item other than XXXX XXXX's green card.  | .....7                 |
| 2. Assuming <u>arguendo</u> that Jamie XXXX did give Agents consent to conduct a full scale search of XXXX XXXX 's bedroom, he was without authority to do so   | ..... 7                |
| <br>  |                        |
| C. THE STATEMENT GIVEN TO AGENTS ON JANUARY 3, 1994 BY XXXX XXXX WAS FRUIT OF THE ILLEGAL SEARCH OF MR. XXXX XXXX'S BEDROOM AND WAS ALSO OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF MR. XXXX XXXX' RIGHT TO BE TAKEN BEFORE A MAGISTRATE WITHOUT UNNECESSARY DELAY THEREFORE IT MUST BE SUPPRESSED .... | .....                  |
| <br>  |                        |
| 1. Mr. XXXX's confession followed an illegal search and must be suppressed  | .....                  |
| 2. Mr. XXXX was not taken before a magistrate judge without unnecessary delay as required by Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a) following his arrest, therefore his subsequent confession occurring five days following his arrest should be suppressed on this basis as well.....                 | .....                  |
| <br>  |                        |
| CONCLUSION  | .....                  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Bumper v. North Carolina</u> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)   | 3      |
| <u>Frazier v. United States</u> , 419 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969)  | 11     |
| <u>Illinois v. Rodriguez</u> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)  | 8      |
| <u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)  | 3      |
| <u>Mallory v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957)   | 10     |
| <u>People v. Mullaney</u> , 306 N.W.2d 347 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991)  | 7, 8   |
| <u>People v. Petrie</u> , 453 N.Y.S.2d 725 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)  | 8      |
| <u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)  | 3      |
| <u>Scott v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 1342 (Ala. Crim. App. 1976)   | 8      |
| <u>State v. Diaz</u> , 596 A.2d 725 (N.H. 1991)   | 5, 6   |
| <u>State v. Harris</u> , 522 A.2d 323 (Conn. Ct. App. 1987)   | 8      |
| <u>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</u> , 975 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1992),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 299 (1993)              | 10     |
| <u>United States v. Bear Killer</u> , 534 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1976)   | 13     |
| <u>United States v. Bethea</u> , 598 F.2d 331 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 446 U.S. 860 (1979)                                 | 8      |
| <u>United States v. Delgado</u> , 797 F. Supp. 213 (W.D. N.Y. 1991)   | 5, 8   |
| <u>United States v. Fouche</u> , 776 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1985)  | 10     |
| <u>United States v. Gonzales</u> , 842 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1988)   | 3      |
| <u>United States v. Keeble</u> , 459 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1972), 93 S.Ct. 1993<br><u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973) | 12, 13 |
| <u>United States v. Khan</u> , 625 F. Supp. 868 (S.D. N.Y. 1986)  | 11     |
| <u>United States v. Maragh</u> , 756 F. Supp. 18 (D.C. Cir. 1991)   | 3      |
| <u>United States v. McNabb</u> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)  | 10     |
| <u>United States v. Mejia</u> , 953 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S.Ct. 1983 (1992)                           | 7      |
| <u>United States v. Most</u> , 876 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1989)  | 6      |

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <u>United States v. Parker</u> , 722 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1983)       | .....9      |
| <u>United States v. Ponce</u> , 8 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1993)          | .....4      |
| <u>United States v. Rivera</u> , 750 F. Supp. 614 (S.D. N.Y. 1990)  | .....10     |
| <u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 439 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1970)    | .....13     |
| <u>United States v. Royster</u> , 204 F. Supp. 760 (N.D. Ohio 1961) | .....5, 7   |
| <u>United States v. Shaibu</u> , 920 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1990)      | .....3      |
| <u>United States v. Sotoj-Lopez</u> , 603 F.2d 789 (9th Cir. 1979)  | .....12     |
| <u>United States v. Towns</u> , 913 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1990)        | .....5, 6   |
| <u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 838 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1988)      | ..... 10-12 |
| <u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)              | .....9      |

### **STATUTES**

|                     |              |
|---------------------|--------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(k)  | .....2       |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1153    | .....12      |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3501(b) | ..... 11, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3501(c) | .....10. 13  |

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a)  | ..... <u>passim</u> . |
| 8 J. Moore, <u>Moore's Federal Practice</u> § 5.02[2] (1992)     | .....10               |
| 3 J. Wigmore, <u>Evidence</u> § 862(a) (1990)                    | .....10               |
| Wayne R. LaFave, <u>Search and Seizure</u> § 11.4(c) (1987)..... | 9                     |
